COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC BERVICE COMMIBSSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF PENDLETON
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT SEEKING
APPROVAL TO INCREASE ITS RATES
FOR WATER SERVICE

CASE NO. 92-204

T N Vgl

O R D E R

On  July 14, 1992, Pendleton County Water District
{"Pendleton") filed its application for Commission approval of a
proposed increase in its rates for water service. Commission
Staff, having performed a limited financlal review of Pendleton's
operations, has prepared the attached S8taff Report containing
8taff's £indings and recommendations regarding Pendleton's
propeosed rates. All partiea should review the report carefully
and provide any written comments or requests for a hearing or
informal conference no later than 15 days from the date of this
Order.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED that all parties shall have 15 days
from the date of this Order to provide written comments regarding
the attached 8Staff Report or requests for a hearing or informal
conference. 1If no request for a hearlng or informal conference is
received, then this case will be submitted to the Commisgsion for a

decision.



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this 6th day of Novembor, 1992,

ATTEST:

1 e MBS

Executive Director




COMNONNEALTH OF KENTUCKY RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONMISSION NOV 0 6 1992

PLILIC SenviCr
COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF PENDLETON
COUNTY WATER DIBTRICT BEEKING
APPROVAL TO INCREASE IT8 RATES
FOR WATER SERVICE

CABE NO. 92-204

STAFF REPORT

Prepared Byt Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
Publioc Utility Financial

Analyst

Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Rates and Tariffs Division

Prepared By: John Geoghegan
Publio Utility Rate

Analyst

Communications, Water

and Sewver Rate Deslign Branch
Research Division



STAFF REPORT
ON
PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
CASHE_XNO. §2-204

A. Preaface

On July 14, 1992, Pendleton County Water Distriot
("Pendloton”") filed ites application with the Kentucky Publioc
Service Commission ("Commission”) seeking approval to increase its
tariffed rates by 6.5 parcent, an increase in annual operating
revanues of §25,710.

In order to evaluates the requested increase, the Commission
Staff ("Staff"y chose to perform a limited financlal review of
Pendleton's operations for the test period, the twelve month periocd
ending Dscember 31, 1991. Jaok Scott Lawless, CPA, ©of the
Commission's Division of Rates and Tariffs, conducted the review at
Pendleton's office in Falmouth, Kentucky., John Geoghsgan, of the
Commission's Research Divigsion, performed his reviow at the offices
of the Commission in Frankfort, Kentucky,

The findings of the field review have been reduced to writing
in this report. Mr. Geoghegan is responsible for the sections
related to operating revenues and rate design. The remaining
sactions of this report were preparad by ¥r. Lawless. Based upon
the findings of this report, Staff recommends that Pendleton be
allowed to increase its normalized operating revenues by 14

percent, an increase in annual operating revenues of $60,369,



Staff Report
PSC Came No. 92-204
Page 2 of 10

Scope

The scopa of the raview was limited to obtaining information
to determine whether test period operating revenues and expenses
were representative of normal operations. Insignificant or
immaterial dimcrepancies were not pursuad and are not addressed
herein,

Puring the course of the review, Pendleton was advised that
all proposed adjustments to test year axpenses must be supported by
some form of documentation and that all such adjustments must be
known and measurable as well as fair, just and reasonable.

B. Analysis of Operating Revenues and Expenses

Normalized Revenus

In its application, Pendleton reported test-year revenues in
the amount of $366,238. Of this amount, §358,493 was from water
sales and $7,745 was firom other cperating revenues. In schedule B
of its application, Pendleton County provided usage and billing
data for the test period of 1991, Bagsed on this information, statf
calculated test year operating revenue from water sales of
$358,493, Pendleton County's 1991 annual report on £ile with the
Commission shows operating revenue from water sales of $358,587, a
difference of §94. 8taff concurs with tho usage and billing data
provided in Pendleton County's application and has used the revenue
produced by the bllling analysis in its determination of revenue

requirements.



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 92-204
Page 3 of 10

Pendleton County received a Purchased Water Adjustment during
the test year which increased normalized revenue by $2,628. Also
during the test year, the addition of 178 new customers increased
normalized revenue by $69,708. Normalized revenue from sales
during the test year is therefore $430,829, and total revenue is
$438,574.

Operating Expenses

Pendleton reported operating expenses of $351,623 for the test
year which 1t proposed to increase by $17,421 using an inflation
factor, B8taff ls of the opinion that inflation is not a known and
measurable factor for which pro forma adjustments should be made;
therefore, Staff recommends that Pendleton's expense adjustments be
disallowed for the purposas of setting rates in this case. Staff
has adjusted test year operating expenses in the amount of $76,113,
Btaff's adjustments are shown on Appendix B attached to this report
and are discussed in the following sections of this report.

Salaries and Wages

Pendleton reported test year salaries and wages of $78,127.
Pendleton employed a part time and a full time employee during the
test period whose total annual salaries were not reflected in test
year salaries and wages expense. B5taff has calculated pro forma
salaries and wages expense to be $97,971 based on Pendleton's
current salary and wage levels and test-year overtime. A detalled

calculation of the pro forma salaries and wages is shown on



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 92-204

Page 4 of 10

Appendix C attached to this report. Staff has made the appropriate
adjustment to test-year salaries and wages of $19,8443.

Employee Pensions and Benefits

Pendleton provides retirement benefits to its full time
employees based on a 5 percent contributlon rate. Staff has made
an adjustment of $1,322? to.the test period retirement expense of
$2,622 in conjunction with the salaries and wages adjustment,
resulting in a pro forma expense of $3,944.

Also, Pendleton reported test year health and life insurance
expense of $7,925. Staff has adjusted this amount by $2,907° to

reflect the most current monthly premiums paid by Pendleton.

1 Pro forma Salarles and Wages ] 97,971
Less: Test year (78,127)
Adjustment $ 19,844

2 Pro forma Salaries and Wages $ 97,971
Leas: Salaries and Wagea not

Subject to Retirement {19,080)
Pro forma Salarles and Wages

Subject to Retlirement 78,891
Times: Five percent 5%
Pro forma Retirement 3,944
Legs: Test year {2,622)
Adjustment S 1,322

3 Monthly Premium $ 903
Annualize 12
Pro forma 10,832
Less: Test year (7,925)

Adjustment S 2,907



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 92~204
Page 5 of 10

Purchased Water

Pendleton reported test year purchased water expense of
$132,138. Staff has adjusted this amount by $42,768*% so that the
pro forma expense reflects the 108,074,309 normalized gallons
needed for sale at the current rates charged by its suppliers, the
City of Falmouth and Campbell County Water District. The City of
Falmouth charges Pendleton $77.65 for the firat 50,000 gallons
purchased and $1.76 per thousand for any usage over 50,000 gallons,
vhile Campbell County Water District charges them §1.54 per
thousand.

Ingurance

Pendleton reported test year general liability and worker's
compensation insurance of $6,427. Pendleton ie currently paying
$7,69) annually for these insurance premiums; thus, Staff has made
the appropriate adijustment to test year insurance expense of

$1,2645,

‘4 Pro forma Purchased Water $ 174,906
Less; Test year (132,138)
Adjustment ) 42,768

5 Normalized Gallons Sold per

PSC Research Division 97,328,322
Add: Water used by Pendleton 330,000
Gallons to be used 97,658,322
Divide by: l-unaccounted for water % 90.3622%

Gallons needed to be purchased 108,074,309

6 Property and Liability $ 3,875
Worker's Compensation 3,816




Staff Report
PSC Case No. 92-204
Page 6 of 10

Depreciation

Pendleton reported test year depreclation expense of $66,248,
Test year depreclation includes one month of depreclation expense
related to construction that was placed into service in December,
1991. sStaff has adjusted test year depreclation expense by $7,2437
so that pro forma depreciation expense reflects twelve months of
depreciation taken on the utility plant in service as of the end of
the test year.

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Taxes other than income taxes expense has been adjusted in
conjunction with the salaries and wages adjustment. An adjustment

of $765° is necessary to reflect FICA taxes at the pro forma salary

levels.
Pro forma 7,691
Less: Test year (6,427)
Adjustment S 1,264

7 Pro forma monthly Depreciation $ 6,124
Annualize 12
Pro forma 73,491
Legss: Test year {66,248)
Adjustment 7,243
Pro forma Salaries 97,971
Less: Amount not subject to FICA (14,400)
Pro forma subject to FICA 83,571
Times: Tax rate 7.65%
Pro forma 6,393
Less: Test year (5,628)
Adjustment 765




staff Report
PSC Case No. 92-204
Page 7 of 10

C. Revenue Requirements Determination

The approach frequently used by this Commission to determine
ravenue requirements for water districts with outstanding bond
issuances such as Pendleton 1s a 120 percent debt service coverage
on the average annual debt service payment. Staff recommends the
use ©f this approach plus the recovery of the principal and
interest payments on Pendleton's outstanding automobile capital
lease and bank loan used for the purchase of a backhoe. By
utilizing this approach, Staff has calculated an increase in
normalized operating revenues of $60,369, as discussed below.

Capital Lease

Pendleton purchased a 1991 Chevrolet Truck under the Municipal
Lease Agreement with General Motors Acceptance Corporation on
September 25, 1991, The original principal balance of this lease
was $14,196.87 at an annual interest of 8 percent. The monthly
payment made by Pendleton 18 $456.13 which is $5,474 annually.
Although Pendleton d4id not receive prior Commission approval to
assume this debt as required by KRS 278.300, Staff has included
this amount in its calculation of Pendleton's revenue requirements
as Btaff deems this a prudent expenditure.

Bank Loan

Pendleton hae an outstanding demand note from The Farmers Bank
which was incurred for the purchase of a backhoe. This demand note
is rolled over every year and is therefore not subject to KRS

278,300 8o long as it is retired within 6 years of its orgination.



staff Report

PSC Case No. 92-204

Page 8 of 10

As of December 31, 19951 the outstanding balance of this note was
$23,868. At an annual interest rate of 8.75 percent, Pendleton's
monthly payment is $500 which is $6,000 annually. Staff has
included this in its calculation of Pendleton's revenue

requirements, as follows:

Adjusted Operating Expenses $427,736°
Average Annual Debt Service 52,3810
20 Percent DSC 10,476
Annual Capital Lease Payment 5,47412
Annual Bank Loan Payment 6,000%
Total Revenue Requirement 502,067
Less: Normalized Metered Water Revenue (430,829)
Other Operating Revenue (7,745)
Pro forma Interest Income (3,124)

Required Increase $ 60,369

’ See Appendix B

10 Averages based on the years (1993-1995)
2% Revenue Bonds S 15,750
3 5/8% Revenue Bonds 18,146
6 1/2% Revenue Bonds 18,485
Total Average Annual Debt Service S 52,381

1 Average annual Debt Service $ 52,381
Times: Debt Service Coverage Rate 20%
Debt Service Coverage {DSC) ] 10,476

12 Monthly lease payment $ 456
Annualize 12
Annual Recovery S 5,474

1 Monthly loan payment $ 500
Annualize 12

Annual Recovery S 6,000




Statf Report
PSC Case No., 92-204
Page 9 of 10

Pendleton included in its proposed revenue requirements $4,000
for the recovery of a pension buyout and $£20,000 for the recovery
of past years' deficits. The pension buyout was not a definite
expenditure as of the time of Staff's fileld review. It was merely
an estimate made by Pendleton which does not adhere to the known
and measurable requirement implemented by this Commigssion and
should therefore be disallowed for rate-making purposes in this
proceeding. Furthermore, the inclusion of either of these items in
revenue requirements would be retroactive rate-making as it would
be placing past cost of operations on current system ugers., Staff
is of the opinion that retroactive rate-making should not be
allowed by this Commission and any item constituting retroactive
rate~making should not be included in the calculation of revenue
requirements.

D. Rate Desian

Pendleton County filed a schedule of present and proposed
rates in ite application., Staff ls of the opinion that the present
rate design is reasonable. Pendleton County did not propose to
change its present rate design; therefore, any change in revenue
will be added to the existing rate structure. Pendleton County's
proposed rates will produce $391,324 annually in revenue. Appendix
A outlines the rates based on the increase recommended by Staff of

$60,369 and will.produce $491,198 in annual water sales.



Staff Report
PSC Case No, 92-204
Page 10 of 10

E. Signatures

PrRepared By: Jack Scott Lawiess, CPA
Public Otility Financial

Analyst

Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Rates and Tariffs Division

en—
Prepare y: J eoghegan
Public Utility Rate
Analyst
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Research Division




APPENDIX A
TC STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 92-204

The Staff recommends the following rate be prescribed for
customers of Pendleton County Water District.

Monthly Rates

Pirst 2,000 gallons $10.75 (Minimum Bill)

Next 3,000 gallons 5.00 per 1,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons 4.90 per 1,000 gallons

Over 15,000 gallons 4.73 per 1,000 gallons



AFPFENDLY R

0 BTAFKF

rondleton Coutnty

svitbatement ot

Hperaling revenue
Metered Water Revenue
Nther Operating Revenues

fetal Operatinag Revenuo
spoerating expenses

Nperation and Maintonance
Salaries and Wages

Dnplovee Fensalaonc and Bencritsg

Furchaged Water

el foor Fower Froduction
Matoerials and Supplies
Contrectual Services-Accting
Comtractual Servicegs-l.ocnal
Contractual Service (her
Fantal aof Blda.
Tramspoartation

[nsurance

regulatory Commission fee
Miscel laneous

Total QOper. and Maint,

Depreciation

Tates Other Than [ncome Taues
Tatal Operating Enpenseos
Net Operating Income

Other Income
Interest Income

[ncome Available for
Debt Service

FEFORT CASE

Ppdinated

U204

Water Distracgt

Teot
vear

£I58, 197

Ve

172,128

B.320

21.198

4. B0

Lo Bou)
b I
Sal

o I b

G G707

497

$21.433

Oparattions

Aadiustmonto

19, 544

ey
© W et e e

2207
2.7683

Le2bon

v - i Bt

LB, 105

($7.471)

E3-1-1 33—+ } §-3-3 -3 3 -

Fro forma
FPresent
Rates

B470 , 829
T TAE
4TH,574

el S o — o

7 .971

18,005
L748,904
HL.BET
21.198
4, BO0
L300
5.528

- v
.t Bt

e BT
7,671
497

-

et o e . p——

Z.l24

£1T.962

=313 p=4-3-}_+



Emploveaee

Operations Managear
Nffice Manager
Maintenance FPerson #1
Maintonance Ferson #2
Fart—-time

Sub—-total
Commissionars

Fro forma Fayroll

APPENDI X
TO 8TAFF REPODRT CABE 92-204

Fendlaeton founty MWator District

Calculation of Frea forma SBalaries and Wages

Rogular Rate poer Regular Overtime Rate per
Hours Hour Fay Hours Hour

$30,500

1,950 37.50 14,625
2,080 8 16,640 177.58 $12
2,080 7 14,860 41.5 10.5
780 & 4,680
81,005

Overtime
Fay

$2,120
474

Total Pay

LT0, 500
14,623
18,770
14,994

4, &80

2.566

8:x,5%71
14,400

$77.971

[ g g = § I § 3



